

No. 19-3227

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RONNIE L. FAMOUS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LARRY FUCHS,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DISMISSING FAMOUS'
HABEAS PETITION AS UNTIMELY ENTERED IN THE
UNITED STATES EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM C. GRIESBACH, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ROBERT G. PROBST*
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1063075

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7063
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
probstrg@doj.state.wi.us
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	32
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	33
ARGUMENT	34
I. Before the district court, Famous failed to show that he is entitled to the extraordinary remedy of equitable tolling because Famous did not demonstrate that he was pursuing his rights diligently and that some extraordinary circumstances, not of his own making, prevented him from timely filing his petition.	34
A. Equitable tolling is an extraordinary remedy and the burden to establish it is on the petitioner, and the habeas petitioner is not entitled to an evidentiary hearing in federal court where they failed to develop the record in state court.	34
B. Famous’ claims, taken together, do not rise to the level of extraordinary circumstances to justify equitable tolling, Famous has not always been diligent in pursuing his claims, and the failure to develop the facts in state court was expressly his choice.	37
II. The Wisconsin courts properly rejected Famous’s ineffective assistance of trial and appellate counsel claims, and the record shows Famous’ failure to develop a factual basis for his claims was solely his fault.....	46

A.	Under the AEDPA, relief is available only for objectively unreasonable applications by a state court of the holdings of the United States Supreme Court.....	46
B.	The Wisconsin court’s resolution of Famous’ ineffective assistance of trial and appellate counsel claims was not an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law, and Famous, not the State, is solely responsible for the failure to develop an adequate factual record in state court.....	50
1.	The Wisconsin Court of Appeals did not unreasonably apply clearly established law when it held that the circuit court found that Famous did not tell Attorney Rosen about Attorney Demark’s alleged retaliation.	50
2.	Famous has not shown he is entitled to an evidentiary hearing because he failed to develop a factual record in state court despite chances to do so.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Sternes</i> , 243 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Arrieta v. Battaglia</i> , 461 F.3d 861 (7th 2006)	30, 37, 38
<i>Badelle v. Correll</i> , 452 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2006)	46, 52
<i>Bieghler v. McBride</i> , 389 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	46

	Page
<i>Carpenter v. Douma</i> , 840 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2016)	30, <i>passim</i>
<i>Conner v. McBride</i> , 375 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004)	46, 47
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	47
<i>Davis v. Lambert</i> , 388 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	35
<i>Estremera v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2013)	37, 38
<i>Gendron v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Graham v. Borgen</i> , 483 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	49
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	35, 41, 42
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	29
<i>Johnson v. McCaughtry</i> , 265 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	49
<i>Lo v. Endicott</i> , 506 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Makiel v. Butler</i> , 782 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2015)	48

	Page
<i>Mayberry v. Dittmann</i> , 904 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2018)	36, 45
<i>Miller v. Runyon</i> , 77 F.3d 189 (7th Cir. 1996)	36, 44
<i>Miranda v. Leibach</i> , 394 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>OBrieht v. Foster</i> , 727 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2013.)	36
<i>Paige v. United States</i> , 171 F.3d 559 (8th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Painter v. Iowa</i> , 247 F.3d 1255 (8th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Richardson v. Lemke</i> , 745 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	28
<i>Schmid v. McCauley</i> , 825 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 2016)	32, 34
<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	48
<i>Socha v. Boughton</i> , 763 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014)	32, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Quarzenski</i> , 2007 WI App 212, 305 Wis. 2d 525, 739 N.W.2d 844	51
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	47, 48

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Bradley</i> , 448 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2006)	47, 49
<i>Taylor v. Michael</i> , 724 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 789 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015)	49
<i>United States v. Cicero</i> , 214 F.3d 199 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Weddington v. Zatecky</i> , 721 F.3d 456 (7th. 2013)	41
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	1
<i>Winters v. Miller</i> , 274 F.3d 1161 (7th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015)	47
<i>Woolley v. Rednour</i> , 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008)	46
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	34
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	28, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	35
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	1, <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)	37
28 U.S.C § 2254(e)(2)(B)	37
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(1)	17
Wis. Stat. § 948.025(1)	17

Wis. Stat. § 974.06 18, 27, 35

Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 309.155(5) 40
